

151 Southhall Lane, Ste. 450 Maitland, FL 32751 www.inteserra.com

September 5, 2023 Via Overnight Delivery & E-Mail

Secretary Utah Public Service Commission Heber M. Wells Building 160 East 300 South, Suite 400 Salt Lake City, UT 84111

RE: BullsEye Telecom, Inc. and Lingo Telecom, LLC Notice of Consummation of Customer Transfer and CPCN Cancelation Request Docket Nos 23-2413-01 and 23-2452-02

Dear Sir or Madam:

This letter is submitted on behalf of BullsEye Telecom, Inc. ("BullsEye" or "Company") to notify the Commission that the internal reorganization and transfer of customers as described in the Joint Notice Regarding Internal Reorganization and Transfer of Customers, Docket Nos. 23-2413-01 and 23-2452-02, has been completed. The customers of BullsEye were transferred to its affiliate Lingo Telecom, LLC ("Lingo Telecom") effective July 1, 2023. The Company states that all of its customers are now being served by Lingo Telecom and it has ceased telecommunications operations in the state of Utah.

Additionally, it is requested that the Commission proceed with the cancelation of BullsEye's Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity granted in Docket No. 03-2413-01 and any tariffs on file with the Commission effective at the earliest possible date.

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date-stamping the extra copy of this cover letter and returning it to me in the self-addressed, stamped envelope provided for that purpose.

Any questions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to Suzanne Pagana at 470-672-3920 or via email to spagana@inteserra.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

/s/ Carey Roesel

Carey Roesel Consultant

Cc: A. Valencia – Lingo (via E-Mail) tms: UTx2302a CR/sp